

No. 14370

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM CHERNEKOFF, JR.,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

---

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,  
*United States Attorney,*

LOUIS L. ABBOTT,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,  
Chief of Criminal Division,*

BRUCE I. HOCHMAN, and  
HIRAM W. KWAN,  
*Assistants United States Attorney,*

600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

SEP 9 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN  
CLERK

# TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
II.	
Statutes involved .....	2
III.	
Statement of the case.....	3
IV.	
Statement of the facts.....	4
V.	
Preliminary statement .....	5
VI.	
Argument.....	6
Point One. The Selective Service System had basis in fact to classify the appellant in Class 1-A and its action was neither arbitrary nor capricious.....	6
Point Two. Replying to appellant's assignment of error, the Government contends that the appellant's refusal to submit to induction in writing constitutes a refusal to submit to induction within the purview of the indictment and the appellant was properly convicted.....	9
Point Three. There was no denial of due process of law before the Department of Justice hearing officer or the Appellate Board of the Selective Service System.....	10
Point Four. There was no denial of due process to the appellant by the Local Draft Board.....	12
VII.	
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Billings v. Truesdell, 321 U. S. 542.....	10
Cox v. United States, 332 U. S. 442.....	7
Cramer v. France, 148 F. 2d 801.....	12
Davis v. United States, 203 F. 2d 853.....	6
Duron v. United States, No. 14303.....	9
Estep v. United States, 327 U. S. 114.....	7
Girouard v. United States, 328 U. S. 61.....	10
Reed v. United States, 205 F. 2d 216.....	12
Richter v. United States, 181 F. 2d 591.....	6
Tyrrell v. United States, 200 F. 2d 8.....	6, 12
United States v. MacIntosh, 283 U. S. 605.....	10
United States v. Nugent, 346 U. S. 1.....	11
United States v. Schoebel, 201 F. 2d 31.....	6
United States v. Simmons, June 15, 1954, ..... F. 2d ..... (7th Cir.) .....	7, 11

### REGULATIONS AND RULES

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 32, Sec. 1622.10.....	6
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 32, Sec. 1626.25.....	11
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	12

### STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 50, App., Sec. 456(j).....	10
United States Code, Title 50, App., Sec. 462.....	1, 2

No. 14370
